
FINAL SCORE

Syracuse
0-1 (0-0) 26

Tennessee
1-0 (0-0) 45

Aflac Kickoff  Game

August 30, 2025 • Mercedes-Benz Stadium (Atlanta, Georgia)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Syracuse (0-1; 0-0) vs. Tennessee (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Atlanta, Georgia • Stadium: Mercedes-Benz Stadium
Kickoff time: 01:08 PM ADT • End of Game: 05:03 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:55
Attendance: 45918
Temperature: • Wind: • Weather: indoor

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Syracuse 0 14 6 6 26
Tennessee 17 14 7 7 45

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 12:46 TEN - M.Gilbert 34 yd FG , 9-59 2:14 0-3

1st 06:02 TEN - P.Lewis 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , 12-85 3:35 -10

1st 00:56 TEN - C.Hood 22 yd TD FUMB RETURN (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , -17

2nd 11:40 SYR - Y.Willis 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by T.Woody GOOD) , 11-75 4:16 7-17

2nd 11:14 TEN - B.Staley 73 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , 2-75 0:26 7-24

2nd 01:55 SYR - J.Cook II 3 yd TD PASS from S.Angeli (PAT KICK by T.Woody GOOD) , 9-49 3:38 14-24

2nd 00:21 TEN - D.Bishop 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , 6-75 1:29 14-31

3rd 12:22 TEN - S.Thomas 7 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , 7-17 2:27 14-38

3rd 07:33 SYR - Y.Willis 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS to S.Angeli FAILED) , 12-75 4:49 20-38

4th 11:54 SYR - Y.Willis 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT RUSH by S.Angeli FAILED) , 14-88 5:19 26-38

4th 03:57 TEN - M.Kitselman 2 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (PAT KICK by M.Gilbert GOOD) , 9-54 4:42 26-45

OFFICIALS

Referee: Ron Snodgrass
Umpire: Keith Vaverchak

Head Linesman: Ric Hinkamper
Line judge: Jeff Szink
Field judge: Kyle DeBuse

Back judge: Jeff Latkiewicz
Side judge: Harold Mitchell
Center judge: Greg Nelson



Team Statistics
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
FIRST DOWNS 24 21

Rushing 9 11
Passing 13 9
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 103 246
Rushing Attempts 44 40
Average Per Rush 2.3 6.2
Rushing Touchdowns 3 2
Yards Gained Rushing 147 259
Yards Lost Rushing 44 13

NET YARDS PASSING 274 247
Completions-Attempts-Int 23-40-1 16-28-0
Average Per Attempt 6.9 8.8
Average Per Completion 11.9 15.4
Passing Touchdowns 1 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 377 493
Total Offensive plays 84 68
Average Gain Per Play 4.5 7.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-30 7-65
PUNTS-YARDS 5-231 4-175

Average Yards Per Punt 46.2 43.8
Net Yards Per Punt 45.8 43.8
Inside 20 2 3
50+ Yards 2 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 3 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-320 8-520
Average Yards Per Kickoff 64 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 64 62
Touchbacks 2 8

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-2-0
Average Per Return 0 2

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-24-0
Average Per Return 0 24

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 1-22
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 34:31 25:29

1st Quarter 7:24 7:36
2nd Quarter 11:38 3:22
3rd Quarter 8:53 6:07
4th Quarter 6:36 8:24

Third-Down Conversions 5 of 14 7 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 3 of 4 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 5 5 of 5

Touchdowns 4 4
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 5-39
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-7 7.0-45
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 2
Total TDs 4 6

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 2-2 6-6
Field Goals 0-0 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYRACUSE TENNESSEE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Y.Willis 23 91 0 91 3 14 4
W.Nixon 9 33 0 33 0 10 3.7
T.Russell 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
D.Villari 2 3 0 3 0 2 1.5
M.James 2 3 5 -2 0 3 -1
S.Angeli 7 12 39 -27 0 11 -3.9
Totals 44 147 44 103 3 14 2.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Thomas 12 93 1 92 0 22 7.7
D.Bishop 11 84 2 82 1 47 7.5
P.Lewis 8 38 0 38 1 8 4.8
J.Aguilar 6 42 8 34 0 25 5.7
D.Morris 2 2 0 2 0 2 1
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Totals 40 259 13 246 2 47 6.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
S.Angeli 23-40-1 274 1 29 5
Totals 23-40-1 274 1 29 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Aguilar 16-28-0 247 3 73 0
Totals 16-28-0 247 3 73 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Cook II 6 58 1 29 10 17
D.Villari 5 55 0 20 8 9
J.Ross-Simmons 3 50 0 23 8 25
T.Russell 3 40 0 28 4 20
D.Gill Jr. 2 33 0 26 4 22
W.Nixon 2 29 0 21 3 27
D.Clement 1 8 0 8 1 7
J.Tremble 1 1 0 1 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 274 1 29 39 127

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Brazzell II 5 62 0 18 8 22
B.Staley 4 95 1 73 6 34
D.Bishop 2 44 0 23 2 52
M.Matthews 2 29 0 16 5 23
M.Kitselman 2 10 1 8 3 3
S.Thomas 1 7 1 7 1 0
E.Davis 0 0 0 0 2 0
T.Smith Jr. 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 16 247 3 73 28 134

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 35 35.0 35 1 0
J.Stonehouse 4 196 49.0 58 1 0
Totals 5 231 46.2 58 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
J.Ross 4 175 43.8 56 3 0
Totals 4 175 43.8 56 3 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
P.Lewis 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
B.Staley 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Telander 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 1 2 2 1 24 24 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
M.Gilbert 1st 12:46 34 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Oh 5 320 64 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Turbyville 8 520 65 8 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Y.Willis 91 0 0 0 0 91
W.Nixon 33 29 0 0 0 62
J.Cook II 0 58 0 0 0 58
D.Villari 3 55 0 0 0 58

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Bishop 82 44 0 0 0 126
S.Thomas 92 7 0 0 0 99
B.Staley 0 95 0 2 0 97
P.Lewis 38 0 24 0 0 62

Fumbles No. Lost
ANGELI,S 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost
AGUILAR,J 1 1



Syracuse Quarterback Progression
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Angeli, Steve
23 - 40 57% 274 yds 1TD 1INT 118.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 21 1st 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q1 12:46) W.Nixon
+ 2-2 4 3rd and 10 on SYR46 (Q1 10:45) J.Cook II 2

2-3 2nd and 9 on SYR36 (Q1 04:33) J.Cook II
+ 3-4 7 1st 2nd and 7 on SYR28 (Q1 00:47) T.Russell
+ 4-5 8 1st and 10 on TEN46 (Q2 14:21) D.Villari 2

4-6 1st and 10 on TEN35 (Q2 13:49) J.Cook II
4-7 2nd and 10 on TEN35 (Q2 13:09) -2
4-8 3rd and 10 on TEN35 (Q2 13:01) J.Ross-Simmons -3

+ 5-9 29 1st 4th and 10 on TEN35 (Q2 12:57) J.Cook II
5-10 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q2 11:14) J.Cook II
5-11 2nd and 10 on SYR25 (Q2 11:09) J.Ross-Simmons -2

+ 6-12 11 1st 3rd and 10 on SYR25 (Q2 11:05) J.Cook II
+ 7-13 12 1st 2nd and 7 on TEN42 (Q2 09:24) J.Cook II 2
+ 8-14 1 1st and 10 on TEN30 (Q2 09:03) J.Tremble 3

8-15 2nd and 9 on TEN29 (Q2 08:38) J.Ross-Simmons
+ 9-16 5 1st and 10 on TEN49 (Q2 05:33) J.Ross-Simmons
+ 10-17 15 1st 2nd and 5 on TEN44 (Q2 05:24) D.Villari 2

10-18 1st and 10 on TEN29 (Q2 04:55) T.Russell
+ 11-19 3 TD 2nd and 3 on TEN3 (Q2 02:00) J.Cook II

11-20 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q3 15:00) D.Gill Jr.
11-21 INT 2nd and 10 on SYR25 (Q3 14:54) D.Villari -2

+ 12-22 23 1st 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q3 12:22) J.Ross-Simmons
12-23 1st and 10 on TEN37 (Q3 11:35) J.Cook II

+ 13-24 -1 2nd and 10 on TEN37 (Q3 11:16) J.Cook II
+ 14-25 22 1st 3rd and 11 on TEN38 (Q3 11:08) J.Ross-Simmons 2
+ 15-26 7 2nd and 15 on SYR12 (Q3 06:11) D.Gill Jr. 3

15-27 3rd and 8 on SYR19 (Q3 05:29) J.Ross-Simmons
15-28 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q3 01:47) J.Ross-Simmons -2

+ 16-29 28 1st 3rd and 6 on SYR29 (Q3 01:16) T.Russell
+ 17-30 8 1st 4th and 1 on TEN34 (Q4 14:32) D.Clement 2

17-31 3rd and 11 on SYR10 (Q4 09:29) D.Gill Jr.
+ 18-32 6 1st and 10 on SYR25 (Q4 03:57) D.Villari
+ 19-33 8 1st 2nd and 4 on SYR31 (Q4 03:45) W.Nixon 2
+ 20-34 6 1st and 10 on SYR39 (Q4 03:30) D.Villari 3
+ 21-35 26 1st 2nd and 4 on SYR45 (Q4 03:06) D.Gill Jr. 4
+ 22-36 20 1st 1st and 10 on TEN29 (Q4 02:47) D.Villari 5

22-37 1st and 9 on TEN9 (Q4 02:24) W.Nixon
22-38 2nd and 9 on TEN9 (Q4 02:09) D.Villari -2

+ 23-39 5 3rd and 9 on TEN9 (Q4 02:04) T.Russell
23-40 4th and 4 on TEN4 (Q4 01:59) D.Villari

Sacked 5 times for 39 yards lost

Lost Context
-10 3rd and 9 on SYR36 (Q1 03:49)
-7 1st and 10 on SYR29 (FUMBLE LOST) (Q1 01:06)
-7 3rd and 9 on TEN29 (Q2 07:52)
-10 1st and 10 on SYR25 (FUMBLE) (Q2 00:21)
-5 2nd and 6 on SYR15 (Q4 09:57)



Tennessee Quarterback Progression
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Aguilar, Joey
16 - 28 57% 247 yds 3TD 0INT 166.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 13 1st 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q1 15:00) M.Matthews
+ 2-2 9 1st and 10 on TEN38 (Q1 14:51) C.Brazzell II 2

2-3 2nd and 10 on SYR38 (Q1 14:08) M.Kitselman
+ 3-4 21 1st 3rd and 10 on SYR38 (Q1 13:53) D.Bishop

3-5 2nd and 9 on SYR16 (Q1 13:24) M.Matthews
3-6 3rd and 9 on SYR16 (Q1 12:56) C.Brazzell II -2

+ 4-7 7 1st and 10 on TEN47 (Q1 09:07) C.Brazzell II
4-8 2nd and 3 on SYR46 (Q1 08:47) M.Matthews
4-9 1st and 10 on SYR41 (Q1 08:18) B.Staley -2

4-10 2nd and 10 on SYR41 (Q1 07:59) E.Davis -3
+ 5-11 18 1st 3rd and 10 on SYR41 (Q1 07:55) C.Brazzell II
+ 6-12 8 1st and 10 on SYR10 (Q1 06:57) M.Kitselman 2

6-13 1st and 10 on TEN22 (Q1 02:53) C.Brazzell II
+ 7-14 14 1st 2nd and 6 on TEN39 (Q1 02:28) B.Staley
+ 8-15 73 TD 2nd and 8 on TEN27 (Q2 11:27) B.Staley 2

8-16 1st and 10 on TEN2 (Q2 06:55) T.Smith Jr.
8-17 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q2 01:50) C.Brazzell II -2

+ 9-18 16 1st 1st and 10 on SYR28 (Q2 01:32) M.Matthews
+ 10-19 5 2nd and 12 on SYR19 (Q3 14:19) B.Staley 2

10-20 2nd and 7 on SYR7 (Q3 12:49) E.Davis
+ 11-21 7 TD 3rd and 7 on SYR7 (Q3 12:31) S.Thomas

11-22 3rd and 8 on TEN27 (Q3 07:04) B.Staley
+ 12-23 16 1st 1st and 10 on TEN23 (Q3 04:44) C.Brazzell II
+ 13-24 3 2nd and 7 on TEN42 (Q3 04:00) B.Staley 2
+ 14-25 23 1st 1st and 10 on TEN25 (Q4 11:54) D.Bishop 3

14-26 3rd and 7 on SYR49 (Q4 10:48) M.Matthews
+ 15-27 12 1st 2nd and 7 on SYR29 (Q4 07:43) C.Brazzell II
+ 16-28 2 TD 3rd and 2 on SYR2 (Q4 04:31) M.Kitselman 2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

# Syracuse Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

2 D.Chestnut 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
8 D.Reese 7 0 7 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
13 G.Bryant III 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 D.Omopariola 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 D.Grant 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 D.Jaquez Jr. 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 C.Peal 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
0 B.Long Jr. 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 D.Samuel Jr. 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
4 D.Wilson Jr. 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 A.Deslauriers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 A.Sparrow 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
15 D.McDonald 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 C.Perry 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 B.Buxton III 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 J.Heard Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 J.Lesaine Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
32 G.Delaine 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
91 G.Rooks 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 44 12 56 0-0 3.0-7 0 1-0 0-0 4 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Tennessee Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 A.Carter 3 6 9 1.0-10 1.0-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 J.McMurray 4 3 7 1.0-5 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
19 J.Josephs 5 2 7 1.0-10 1.0-10 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 E.Spillman 3 3 6 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 T.Weathersby 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 A.Turrentine 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 T.Redmond 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
8 C.Hood 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-22 0-0 3 0
12 J.Harmon 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
15 E.Farooq 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
22 J.Telander 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
33 B.Bolton 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
94 N.Robinson 1 2 3 1.0-7 1.0-7 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 J.Wallace 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 D.Bailey 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 R.Gibson III 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 K.Beasley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 J.Burns 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 B.Eason 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 B.Carter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 J.Ross 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 1 0

Totals 48 28 76 5-39 7.0-45 2 1-22 1-0 10 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

STARTERS

Syracuse

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 J.Cook II
QB 9 S.Angeli
WR 12 J.Ross-Simmons
WR 15 D.Gill Jr.
RB 24 W.Nixon
OL 51 A.Collins
OL 57 D.Weatherspoon
OL 69 T.Ferguson
OL 75 T.Mack
OL 78 J.Cruz
TE 89 D.Villari

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 D.Samuel Jr.
CB 2 D.Chestnut
DL 4 D.Wilson Jr.
LB 5 A.Deslauriers
LB 8 D.Reese
DB 10 D.Kerr
DL 11 D.Jaquez Jr.
LB 13 G.Bryant III
DB 16 C.Peal
S 23 D.Grant
DL 91 G.Rooks

Tennessee

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 4 M.Matthews
QB 6 J.Aguilar
WR 14 B.Staley
WR 17 C.Brazzell II
RB 18 D.Bishop
OL 53 L.Heard
OL 56 S.Pendleton
OL 72 J.Perry
OL 74 S.Umarov
OL 75 W.Moe Jr.
TE 87 M.Kitselman

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 R.Gibson III
DB 2 A.Turrentine
DB 6 J.McMurray
LB 7 A.Carter
DB 8 C.Hood
DB 15 E.Farooq
DL 19 J.Josephs
DL 20 B.Eason
LB 22 J.Telander
DL 51 J.Moi
DL 90 D.Bailey

SUBSTITUTIONS

Syracuse:
0 D.Clement; 0 B.Long Jr.; 3 J.Hornsby; 6 J.Heard Jr.; 6 Y.Willis; 8
T.Russell; 12 A.Sparrow; 13 J.Filardi; 14 D.Kerr; 15 D.McDonald; 17
G.Daniels; 18 D.Omopariola; 19 C.Perry; 22 Z.Moultrie-Goddard; 22
J.Hart; 24 I.McDaniels; 28 J.Lesaine Jr.; 29 B.Buxton III; 30
C.Simmons; 31 M.Washington Jr.; 32 G.Delaine; 36 M.James; 41
J.Stonehouse; 47 T.Woody; 49 J.Kubala; 77 K.Pringle; 82 J.Tremble;
84 E.Washington-Baker; 92 R.Perry; 98 J.Oh; 99 E.Fuentes-Cundiff;

Tennessee:
0 W.Wright; 0 E.Davis; 1 T.Smith Jr.; 2 P.Lewis; 3 J.Van Dorselaer; 4
T.Redmond; 5 R.Jackson; 9 S.Thomas; 9 M.Dye; 10 K.Beasley; 11
J.Burns; 12 J.Harmon; 13 E.Spillman; 17 E.Utley; 18 T.Weathersby;
19 D.Morris; 20 J.Baker; 21 T.Poteat; 23 B.Carter; 24 H.Barnes; 25
T.Merritt; 26 S.Walton; 27 J.Perlotte; 29 J.Jakobik; 29 J.Ross; 30
J.Wallace; 31 C.Herring; 33 B.Bolton; 35 C.Gentle; 37 M.Bandy; 42
T.West; 50 W.Satterwhite; 55 B.Anes; 71 M.Anderson; 73 B.Grant; 90
M.Gilbert; 94 J.Turbyville; 94 N.Robinson; 97 J.Schell; 98 J.Ross;

DID NOT PLAY

Syracuse:
3 Singleton, Kaylib; 4 Williams, Jakahri; 5 Hatcher, Umari; 7 Thomas,
Chris; 7 Williams, Darien; 9 Hastings, Isaiah; 10 Collins, Rickie; 11
Carney, Luke; 14 Johnson, Darius; 16 Belin, Rich; 17 Martin, Jalil; 18
Ross, Emanuel; 19 Bacheyie, Daunte; 20 Andrews, Rayshon; 21
Brown Jr., Fran; 23 Thomas, Jameer; 25 Bredell, Ziyyon; 26 Haile,
Ta'Ron; 27 Lawrence, Javon; 28 Coleman, Malachi; 30 Nyandoro,
Nathan; 31 Chandler, Tyler; 32 Armentano, Nick; 33 Brown, Caden;
34 Prater, Nate; 36 Vermeulen, Lucas; 37 Puente, Luis; 38 Runyon,
Max; 38 Trotter, James; 39 Chandler, Bradley; 39 Hill, Tylik; 40 Porter,
Tommy; 42 Dudley, Trey; 42 Wasserman, Rubin; 43 St. John, Garvin;
45 Diggs, Fatim ; 46 Cox, Evan; 48 Bogdan, Jan; 50 Stewart, Kahlil;
52 Thompson, DeAngelo; 53 Olsen, Ted; 55 Rice, Zach; 56 Alberga,
Patrick; 59 Billue, Marcale; 60 Betrand, Naquil; 61 Stangle, Ethan; 62
Iak, Jackson; 63 Clark, Carter; 64 Harvey, Skylar; 65 Boeheim, Adam;
67 Scatliffe, Djoni; 68 Shevchenko, Vito; 70 Shepherd, Kardiear; 71
Mann, Jayden; 73 Miller, Joshua; 74 Hawn, Matthew; 76 Washington,
Byron; 77 Pray, Jaylen; 79 Brown-Miller, Travis; 83 McFadden, Julian;
85 Murphy, Sean; 86 Wilfong, Terrell; 87 Bowman, Wyatt; 87
Edwards, Nate; 88 Crawford, Elijah; 90 Gillians, Quante; 93 Ogbebor,
Nissi; 94 Jobity Jr., Kevin; 95 Thomas, Eric; 96 Pavlovich, Mateja; 97
Calloway, Clark;

Tennessee:
3 McCoy, Jermod; 5 Hobbs, Daevin; 7 Brame, DaSaahn; 12
Merklinger, Jake; 13 Phillips, Mason; 15 MacIntyre, George; 24 Lewis,
Dylan; 26 Whitehead, Carson; 28 Goree Jr., Marcus; 34 Okoye,
Emmanuel; 35 Petermann, Ben; 36 Roberts, Nathan; 38 Stewart,
Andre; 39 Kinzer, Malcolm; 39 Loftin, Jayden; 40 Brazzell, Colin; 40
Meagher, Seamus; 41 Katina, Steele; 42 Harmon, Braylon; 43
Mathews, Jackson; 44 Gass, Christian; 47 Campbell, Isaiah; 47
Rosen, John; 48 Brady, Bennett; 50 Scott, Ryan; 51 Heard, Jeremias;
55 Ogumoro, Antoni; 56 Lindstrom, Kellen; 57 Short, Grier; 58 Gray,
Herb; 58 Moore, Nic; 59 Powell III, Charlie; 65 Kostantonov, Michael;
68 Warren, Bennett; 69 Hill, Gus; 70 Sanders Jr., David; 78 Ginther,
Gage; 81 Jefferson, Amari; 83 Weary, Trey; 84 Winton III, Tommy; 86
Harrison, Cole; 87 Helsdon, Joshua; 88 Hardin, Deon; 89 Bethea II,
Mike; 89 Dodson, Joakim; 93 Dangerfield, Grady; 96 Inge, Isaiah; 99
House III, Charles;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SYR 1st SYR25 12:46 KO SYR50 09:37 PUNT 4 - 25 3:09
SYR 1st SYR25 06:02 KO SYR21 02:53 PUNT 5 - -4 3:09
SYR 1st SYR29 01:06 FUMB SYR22 00:56 FUMB 1 - -7 0:10
SYR 1st SYR25 00:56 KO TEN0 11:40 *TD 11 - 75 4:16
SYR 2nd SYR25 11:14 KO TEN36 06:55 PUNT 10 - 39 4:19
SYR 2nd TEN49 05:33 PUNT TEN0 01:55 *TD 9 - 49 3:38
SYR 2nd SYR25 00:21 KO SYR15 0:00 HALF 1 - -10 0:21
SYR 3rd SYR25 15:00 KO SYR25 14:49 INT 2 - 0 0:11
SYR 3rd SYR25 12:22 KO TEN0 07:33 *TD 12 - 75 4:49
SYR 3rd SYR17 06:24 PUNT SYR19 04:44 PUNT 3 - 2 1:40
SYR 3rd SYR12 02:13 PUNT TEN0 11:54 *TD 14 - 88 5:19
SYR 4th SYR11 10:07 PUNT SYR10 08:39 PUNT 3 - -1 1:28
SYR 4th SYR25 03:57 KO TEN4 01:55 DOWNS 9 - 71 2:02

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Syracuse Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:24 11:38 8:53 6:36 19:02 15:29 34:31
3rd down conversions 0-2 1-4 4-5 0-3 1-6 4-8 5-14
4th down conversions 0-0 2-2 0-0 1-2 2-2 1-2 3-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TEN 1st TEN25 15:00 KO SYR16 12:46 *FG 9 - 59 2:14
TEN 1st TEN15 09:37 PUNT SYR0 06:02 *TD 12 - 85 3:35
TEN 1st TEN22 02:53 PUNT SYR29 01:06 FUMB 7 - 49 1:47
TEN 2nd TEN25 11:40 KO SYR0 11:14 *TD 2 - 75 0:26
TEN 2nd TEN2 06:55 PUNT TEN10 05:33 PUNT 3 - 8 1:22
TEN 2nd TEN25 01:50 KO SYR0 00:21 *TD 6 - 75 1:29
TEN 3rd SYR17 14:49 INT SYR0 12:22 *TD 7 - 17 2:27
TEN 3rd TEN25 07:33 KO TEN27 06:24 PUNT 3 - 2 1:09
TEN 3rd TEN23 04:44 PUNT TEN46 02:13 PUNT 4 - 23 2:31
TEN 4th TEN25 11:54 KO SYR49 10:07 PUNT 4 - 26 1:47
TEN 4th TEN46 08:39 PUNT SYR0 03:57 *TD 9 - 54 4:42
TEN 4th TEN4 01:55 DOWNS TEN14 0:00 HALF 3 - 10 1:55

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Tennessee Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:36 3:22 6:07 8:24 10:58 14:31 25:29
3rd down conversions 3-4 0-1 2-4 2-3 3-5 4-7 7-12
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TEN 1st TEN25 15:00 KO SYR16 12:46 *FG 9 - 59 2:14
SYR 1st SYR25 12:46 KO SYR50 09:37 PUNT 4 - 25 3:09
TEN 1st TEN15 09:37 PUNT SYR0 06:02 *TD 12 - 85 3:35
SYR 1st SYR25 06:02 KO SYR21 02:53 PUNT 5 - -4 3:09
TEN 1st TEN22 02:53 PUNT SYR29 01:06 FUMB 7 - 49 1:47
SYR 1st SYR29 01:06 FUMB SYR22 00:56 FUMB 1 - -7 0:10
SYR 1st SYR25 00:56 KO TEN0 11:40 *TD 11 - 75 4:16
TEN 2nd TEN25 11:40 KO SYR0 11:14 *TD 2 - 75 0:26
SYR 2nd SYR25 11:14 KO TEN36 06:55 PUNT 10 - 39 4:19
TEN 2nd TEN2 06:55 PUNT TEN10 05:33 PUNT 3 - 8 1:22
SYR 2nd TEN49 05:33 PUNT TEN0 01:55 *TD 9 - 49 3:38
TEN 2nd TEN25 01:50 KO SYR0 00:21 *TD 6 - 75 1:29
SYR 2nd SYR25 00:21 KO SYR15 0:00 HALF 1 - -10 0:21
SYR 3rd SYR25 15:00 KO SYR25 14:49 INT 2 - 0 0:11
TEN 3rd SYR17 14:49 INT SYR0 12:22 *TD 7 - 17 2:27
SYR 3rd SYR25 12:22 KO TEN0 07:33 *TD 12 - 75 4:49
TEN 3rd TEN25 07:33 KO TEN27 06:24 PUNT 3 - 2 1:09
SYR 3rd SYR17 06:24 PUNT SYR19 04:44 PUNT 3 - 2 1:40
TEN 3rd TEN23 04:44 PUNT TEN46 02:13 PUNT 4 - 23 2:31
SYR 3rd SYR12 02:13 PUNT TEN0 11:54 *TD 14 - 88 5:19
TEN 4th TEN25 11:54 KO SYR49 10:07 PUNT 4 - 26 1:47
SYR 4th SYR11 10:07 PUNT SYR10 08:39 PUNT 3 - -1 1:28
TEN 4th TEN46 08:39 PUNT SYR0 03:57 *TD 9 - 54 4:42
SYR 4th SYR25 03:57 KO TEN4 01:55 DOWNS 9 - 71 2:02
TEN 4th TEN4 01:55 DOWNS TEN14 0:00 HALF 3 - 10 1:55



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Syracuse won the toss and has deferred to the second half. TEN will receive and SYR will defend the east goal.

OH, Jadyn kickoff 65 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN0, fair catch by MORRIS, Daune , clock 15:00.

TEN drive start at 15:00
1-10 TEN25 (15:00) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to MATTHEWS, Mike caught at the

TEN33 and advanced to the TEN38 (OMOPARIOLA, David), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:51. [14:51]
P

1-10 TEN38 (14:41) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 9 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the TEN36
and advanced to the TEN47 (REESE, David), clock 14:35. [14:35]

2-1 TEN47 (14:35) AGUILAR, Joey pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BRAZZELL II, Chris thrown to the SYR10,
clock 14:28. PENALTY SYR Pass Interference on SAMUEL JR., Demetres enforced 15 yards to the SYR38 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [14:28]

E

1-10 SYR38 (14:28) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SYR33 (REESE, David), clock 14:22.
[14:22]

2-5 SYR33 PENALTY Before the snap, TEN False Start on UMAROV, Shamurad enforced 5 yards from the SYR33 to the
SYR38, clock 14:08. [14:08]

2-10 SYR38 (14:00) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right incomplete intended for KITSELMAN, Miles broken up by
SAMUEL JR., Demetres at the SYR27, clock 13:53. [13:53]

3-10 SYR38 (13:53) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 21 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the SYR41
and advanced to the SYR17 (JAQUEZ JR., Denis), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:41. [13:41]

P

1-10 SYR17 (13:30) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the SYR16 (GRANT, Devin), clock 13:24.
[13:24]

2-9 SYR16 (13:00) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the left incomplete dropped by MATTHEWS, Mike thrown to the
SYR12, clock 12:56. [12:56]

3-9 SYR16 (12:56) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right incomplete intended for BRAZZELL II, Chris, clock 12:51. [12:51]
4-9 SYR16 (12:50) GILBERT, Max field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at SYR24], clock 12:46.

[12:46]

SYRACUSE 0, TENNESSEE 3
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 59 yards, 2:14

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 12:46.

SYR drive start at 12:46
1-10 SYR25 (12:46) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 21 yards to NIXON, Will caught at the SYR24 and

advanced to the SYR46 (CARTER, Arion;MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36. [12:36]
P

1-10 SYR46 (12:02) [SG] NIXON, Will rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the SYR47 (JOSEPHS, Joshua), clock 11:56.
[11:56]

2-9 SYR47 (11:26) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TEN49 (FAROOQ, Edrees), clock 11:12.
[11:12]

3-5 TEN49 (10:50) ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle complete for 21 yards to WILFONG, Terrell caught at the TEN38 and
advanced to the TEN28 (FAROOQ, Edrees), clock 10:45. PENALTY Before the snap, SYR Illegal Shift on COOK II,
Johntay enforced 5 yards from the TEN49 to the SYR46. NO PLAY (replay the down). [10:45]

3-10 SYR46 (10:27) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the SYR49
and advanced to the SYR50 (SPILLMAN, Edwin), clock 10:12. [10:12]

4-6 SYR50 (09:44) STONEHOUSE, Jack punt 35 yards to the TEN15, fair catch by STALEY, Braylon, clock 09:37. [09:37]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 25 yards, 3:09

TEN drive start at 09:37
1-10 TEN15 (09:37) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TEN22 (LONG JR., Braheem), clock

09:31. [09:31]
2-3 TEN22 (09:19) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey scrambles to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the TEN47 (HEARD JR., James),

1ST DOWN, clock 09:07. [09:07]
R

1-10 TEN47 (08:50) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 7 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the SYR47
and advanced to the SYR46 (SAMUEL JR., Demetres), clock 08:47. [08:47]

2-3 SYR46 (08:29) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MATTHEWS, Mike thrown to the
SYR26, clock 08:25. [08:25]

3-3 SYR46 (08:25) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SYR41 (SAMUEL JR., Demetres), 1ST
DOWN, clock 08:18. [08:18]

R



1-10 SYR41 (08:00) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the left incomplete intended for STALEY, Braylon thrown to the
SYR36, clock 07:59. [07:59]

2-10 SYR41 (07:58) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the left incomplete intended for DAVIS, Ethan thrown to the SYR43, clock
07:55. [07:55]

3-10 SYR41 (07:55) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 18 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the SYR28
and advanced to the SYR23 (MCDONALD, Derek;BUXTON III, Berry), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:43. [07:43]

P

1-10 SYR23 (07:30) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the SYR22 (DESLAURIERS, Antoine), clock
07:23. [07:23]

2-9 SYR22 PENALTY SYR Offsides enforced 5 yards from the SYR22 to the SYR17 [NHSG], clock 07:18. [07:18]
2-4 SYR17 (07:06) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SYR10 (JAQUEZ JR., Denis), 1ST

DOWN, clock 06:57. [06:57]
R

1-10 SYR10 (06:24) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to KITSELMAN, Miles caught at the
SYR5 and advanced to the SYR2 (OMOPARIOLA, David), clock 06:15. [06:15]

2-2 SYR2 (06:04) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SYR0, TOUCHDOWN TEN,
clock 06:02 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:02]

0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 0, TENNESSEE 10
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 85 yards, 3:35

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 06:02.

SYR drive start at 06:02
1-10 SYR25 (06:02) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SYR32 (CARTER, Arion), clock 05:54. [05:54]
2-3 SYR32 (05:18) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the SYR35 (CARTER, Arion;ROBINSON,

Nathan), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:10. [05:10]
R

1-10 SYR35 (04:44) [SG] ANGELI, Steve scrambles to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the SYR36 (CARTER,
Arion;WEATHERSBY, Tyree), clock 04:33. [04:33]

2-9 V36 Timeout Syracuse, clock 04:33. [04:33]
2-9 SYR36 (03:56) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for COOK II, Johntay broken up by

FAROOQ, Edrees at the TEN42, clock 03:49. [03:49]
3-9 SYR36 (03:47) [SG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the SYR26 (CARTER, Arion), clock 03:42. [03:42]
4-19 SYR26 PENALTY Before the snap, SYR Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the SYR26 to the SYR21, clock 03:00.

[03:00]
4-24 SYR21 (02:59) STONEHOUSE, Jack punt 57 yards to the TEN22, fair catch by MORRIS, Daune, clock 02:53. [02:53]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, -4 yards, 3:09

TEN drive start at 02:53
1-10 TEN22 (02:53) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right incomplete dropped by BRAZZELL II, Chris thrown to the TEN32,

clock 02:49. [02:49]
2-10 TEN22 (02:49) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the TEN35 (REESE, David), 1ST

DOWN, clock 02:43. [02:43]
R

1-10 TEN35 (02:33) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the TEN39 (BRYANT III, Gary), clock 02:28.
[02:28]

2-6 TEN39 (02:12) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught at the SYR46
and advanced to the SYR47 (GRANT, Devin), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:01. [02:01]

P

1-10 SYR47 (01:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper AGUILAR, Joey rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the SYR39 (GRANT, Devin),
clock 01:42. [01:42]

2-2 SYR39 (01:31) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the SYR25 (PERRY, Cornell), 1ST DOWN,
clock 01:24. [01:24]

R

1-10 SYR25 (01:11) [NHSG] QB Keeper AGUILAR, Joey rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards, AGUILAR, Joey fumbled at
SYR28 , recovered by SYR REESE, David at the SYR29 to the SYR29, End of Play, clock 01:06. [01:06]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 49 yards, 1:47

SYR drive start at 01:06
1-10 SYR29 (01:06) [SG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the SYR22, fumble on the sack (forced by

ROBINSON, Nathan), recovered by TEN HOOD, Colton at the SYR22, returned 22 yards to the SYR0,
TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 00:56 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:56]

SYRACUSE 0, TENNESSEE 16
0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 0, TENNESSEE 17
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -7 yards, 0:10



TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 00:56.

SYR drive start at 00:56
1-10 SYR25 (00:56) [SG] NIXON, Will rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SYR28 (BAILEY, Dominic;JOSEPHS,

Joshua), clock 00:47. [00:47]
2-7 SYR28 (00:23) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 7 yards to RUSSELL, Tyshawn to the SYR35

(REDMOND, Ty;SPILLMAN, Edwin), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
P

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: SYRACUSE 0, TENNESSEE 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Syracuse 0 7:24 1 2 0 3 0-2 0-0 8-2 3-4-0-32 4-30
Tennessee 17 7:36 5 4 1 10 3-4 0-0 13-88 7-14-0-90 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 0 17
FIRST DOWNS 3 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-2 13-88
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 32 90
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 14-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-34 27-178
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-22
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 4-30 1-5
Possession Time 7:24 7:36
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Y.Willis 3 14 0 14 0 4.7 7
W.Nixon 2 4 0 4 0 2 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Thomas 3 31 0 31 0 10.3 14
D.Bishop 2 6 0 6 0 3 5
P.Lewis 5 22 0 22 1 4.4 7
J.Aguilar 3 33 -4 29 0 9.7 25

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 3-4-0 15 1 21 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 7-14-0 90 0 21 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cook II 1 4 0 2 4
T.Russell 1 7 0 1 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 3 34 0 5 18
B.Staley 1 14 0 2 14
M.Matthews 1 13 0 3 13
D.Bishop 1 21 0 1 21

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Stonehouse 2 92 46.0 57 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Reese 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Grant 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Samuel Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jaquez Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Omopariola 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Long Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Deslauriers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Heard Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Carter 2-3 3.5 1.0 1.0
E.Spillman 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Josephs 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Robinson 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
E.Farooq 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Redmond 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Weathersby 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:46 TEN - M.Gilbert 34 yd FG , 9-59 2:14 0-3
1st 06:02 TEN - P.Lewis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 12-85 3:35 -10
1st 00:56 TEN - C.Hood 22 yd TD FUMB (KICK by M.Gilbert) , -17



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 SYR35 (14:59) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SYR39 (TURRENTINE, Andre), out of

bounds, clock 14:54. [14:54]
2-6 SYR39 (14:26) ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus thrown to the

TEN33, clock 14:21. PENALTY TEN Pass Interference on GIBSON III, Rickey enforced 15 yards to the TEN46 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [14:21]

E

1-10 TEN46 (14:20) ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to VILLARI, Dan caught at the TEN45 and
advanced to the TEN38 (BOLTON, Ben), clock 14:06. [14:06]

2-2 TEN38 (13:57) JAMES, Malachi rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TEN35 (BAILEY, Dominic), 1ST DOWN, clock
13:49. [13:49]

R

1-10 TEN35 (13:14) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the right incomplete intended for COOK II, Johntay thrown to the TEN6,
clock 13:09. [13:09]

2-10 TEN35 (13:09) ANGELI, Steve pass to the right incomplete thrown to the TEN25, clock 13:01. [13:01]
3-10 TEN35 (13:01) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus broken up by HOOD,

Colton at the TEN20, clock 12:57. [12:57]
4-10 TEN35 (12:56) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the

TEN14 and advanced to the TEN6 (GIBSON III, Rickey), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:45. [12:45]
P

1-6 TEN6 (12:26) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TEN2 (EASON, Bryson), clock 12:21.
[12:21]

2-2 TEN2 (11:45) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN0, TOUCHDOWN SYR, clock 11:40
(Scoring play confirmed). [11:40]

0-0 TEN3 WOODY, Tripp PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 7, TENNESSEE 17

OH, Jadyn kickoff 65 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN0, Touchback , clock 11:40.

TEN drive start at 11:40
1-10 TEN25 (11:37) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN27 (LESAINE JR., Jahide),

clock 11:27. [11:27]
2-8 TEN27 (11:17) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass deep up the middle complete for 73 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught

at the SYR27 and advanced to the SYR0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 11:14 (Scoring play
confirmed). [11:14]

P

0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.
TEN WARREN, Bennett injured on the play.

SYRACUSE 7, TENNESSEE 24
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 75 yards, 0:26

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 11:14.

SYR drive start at 11:14
1-10 SYR25 (11:14) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle incomplete intended for COOK II, Johntay broken up by

REDMOND, Ty at the SYR35, clock 11:09. [11:09]
2-10 SYR25 (11:09) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus broken up by

HOOD, Colton at the SYR35, clock 11:05. [11:05]
3-10 V25 Timeout Tennessee, clock 11:05. [11:05]
3-10 SYR25 (11:05) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to COOK II, Johntay to the SYR36

(FAROOQ, Edrees), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:46. [10:46]
P

1-10 SYR36 (10:23) WILLIS, Yasin rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SYR41 (TURRENTINE, Andre;CARTER, Arion),
clock 10:14. [10:14]

2-5 SYR41 (10:02) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the TEN45 (CARTER, Arion), 1ST DOWN,
clock 09:57. [09:57]

R

1-10 TEN45 (09:30) [SG] NIXON, Will rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TEN42 (WEATHERSBY, Tyree), clock
09:24. [09:24]

2-7 TEN42 (09:07) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 12 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the TEN35 and
advanced to the TEN30 (MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:03. [09:03]

P

TEN WEATHERSBY, Tyree injured on the play.
1-10 TEN30 (08:51) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 1 yard to TREMBLE, Jamie to the TEN29

(MCMURRAY, Jalen;BOLTON, Ben), clock 08:38 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [08:38]



2-9 TEN29 (07:58) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the right incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus thrown to the
TEN8, clock 07:52. [07:52]

3-9 H29 Timeout Syracuse, clock 07:52. [07:52]
3-9 TEN29 (07:52) [SG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the TEN36 (SPILLMAN, Edwin), clock 07:46. [07:46]
4-16 TEN36 (07:05) punt 35 yards to the TEN1 downed by WILLIS, Yasin, clock 06:55. [06:55]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 39 yards, 4:19

TEN drive start at 06:55
1-10 TEN2 (06:51) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the left incomplete intended for SMITH JR., Travis thrown to the

TEN7, clock 06:48. [06:48]
2-10 TEN2 (06:48) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN4 (JAQUEZ JR., Denis), clock

06:34. [06:34]
3-8 TEN4 (06:15) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TEN10 (GRANT, Devin;CHESTNUT,

Duce), clock 06:09. [06:09]
4-2 TEN10 (05:38) ROSS, Jackson punt 39 yards to the TEN49, fair catch by KERR, Davien, clock 05:33. [05:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:22

SYR drive start at 05:33
1-10 TEN49 (05:33) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus caught at the

TEN45 and advanced to the TEN44 (HOOD, Colton), out of bounds, clock 05:24. [05:24]
2-5 TEN44 (05:14) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 15 yards to VILLARI, Dan to the TEN29 (TURRENTINE,

Andre), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:55. [04:55]
P

1-10 TEN29 (04:50) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right incomplete intended for RUSSELL, Tyshawn broken up by
REDMOND, Ty at the TEN21, clock 04:47. [04:47]

2-10 TEN29 (04:46) ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus thrown to the TEN5,
clock 04:41. PENALTY TEN Pass Interference on MCMURRAY, Jalen enforced 15 yards to the TEN14 and results
in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:41]

E

1-10 TEN14 (04:39) ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle incomplete intended for COOK II, Johntay broken up by REDMOND, Ty,
clock 04:36. PENALTY TEN Offsides on WEATHERSBY, Tyree enforced 5 yards from the TEN14 to the TEN9 [SG].
NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:36]

1-5 TEN9 (04:36) [SG] VILLARI, Dan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN7 (MCMURRAY, Jalen), clock 04:24.
[04:24]

2-3 TEN7 (04:07) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN6 (WEATHERSBY, Tyree), clock
04:02. [04:02]

3-2 TEN6 (03:55) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN5 (WEATHERSBY, Tyree), clock
03:48. [03:48]

4-1 TEN5 (03:16) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN4 (SPILLMAN, Edwin), 1ST DOWN,
clock 03:04. [03:04]

R

TEN ROBINSON, Nathan injured on the play.
1-4 TEN4 (02:43) WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN3 (CARTER, Arion;TELANDER, Jeremiah),

clock 02:34. [02:34]
2-3 H3 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-3 TEN3 (02:00) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the

TEN1 and advanced to the TEN0, TOUCHDOWN SYR, clock 01:55 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:55]
0-0 TEN3 WOODY, Tripp PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 14, TENNESSEE 24
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 49 yards, 3:38

(01:55) OH, Jadyn kickoff 64 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN1, LEWIS, Peyton returned 24 yards to the TEN25 (MCDONALD,
Derek), clock 01:50.

TEN drive start at 01:50
1-10 TEN25 (01:50) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short up the middle incomplete intended for BRAZZELL II, Chris broken up by

CHESTNUT, Duce at the TEN29, clock 01:45. [01:45]
2-10 TEN25 (01:43) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the left for a gain of 47 yards to the SYR28 (PEAL, Chris), 1ST DOWN,

clock 01:32. [01:32]
R

1-10 SYR28 (01:30) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 16 yards to MATTHEWS, Mike caught at the SYR30
and advanced to the SYR12 (CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:23. [01:23]

P

SYR SAMUEL JR., Demetres injured on the play.
1-10 SYR12 (01:05) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SYR5 (DESLAURIERS,

Antoine;OMOPARIOLA, David), clock 00:56. [00:56]
2-3 SYR5 (00:43) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the SYR1 (CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST

DOWN, clock 00:38. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Short of the goal line (Original Play:
(00:43) No Huddle-Shotgun #18 D.Bishop rush right for 5 yards gain to the SYR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:38,
1ST DOWN). [00:38]

R



1-1 SYR1 (00:22) [SG] BISHOP, DeSean rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SYR0, TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock
00:21 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:21]

0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 14, TENNESSEE 31
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 1:29

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 00:21.

SYR drive start at 00:21
1-10 SYR25 (00:20) [SG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the SYR15, fumble on the sack (forced by JOSEPHS,

Joshua), recovered by SYR WEATHERSPOON, Da'Metrius at the SYR15, End of Play, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -10 yards, 0:21

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: SYRACUSE 14, TENNESSEE 31

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Syracuse 14 11:38 3 4 2 9 1-4 2-2 14-24 8-15-0-84 0-0
Tennessee 14 3:22 2 2 0 4 0-1 0-0 7-69 2-4-0-89 3-35



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 14 31
FIRST DOWNS 12 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-26 20-157
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 116 179
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-11-0 18-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 41-142 38-336
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-22
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-24
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 4-30 4-40
Possession Time 19:02 10:58
Third-Down Conversions 1-6 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Y.Willis 12 47 0 47 1 14 3.9
W.Nixon 3 7 0 7 0 3 2.3
D.Villari 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Thomas 3 31 0 31 0 14 10.3
D.Bishop 7 67 0 67 1 47 9.6
P.Lewis 7 30 0 30 1 7 4.3
J.Aguilar 3 33 -4 29 0 25 9.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 11-19-0 82 2 29 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 9-18-0 179 1 73 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Cook II 5 59 1 8 29
D.Villari 2 23 0 2 15
T.Russell 1 7 0 2 7
J.Ross-Simmons 1 5 0 4 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 3 34 0 6 18
B.Staley 2 87 1 3 73
M.Matthews 2 29 0 4 16
D.Bishop 1 21 0 1 21

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Stonehouse 2 92 46.0 57 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Ross 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
P.Lewis 1 24 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Grant 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Reese 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jaquez Jr. 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Chestnut 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Omopariola 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Samuel Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Deslauriers 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McDonald 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Carter 3-5 5.5 1.0 1.0
E.Spillman 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
T.Weathersby 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Turrentine 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Josephs 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
E.Farooq 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Bolton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:46 TEN - M.Gilbert 34 yd FG , 9-59 2:14 0-3
1st 06:02 TEN - P.Lewis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 12-85 3:35 -10
1st 00:56 TEN - C.Hood 22 yd TD FUMB (KICK by M.Gilbert) , -17
2nd 11:40 SYR - Y.Willis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by T.Woody) , 11-75 4:16 7-17
2nd 11:14 TEN - B.Staley 73 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 2-75 0:26 7-24
2nd 01:55 SYR - J.Cook II 3 yd TD PASS from S.Angeli (KICK by T.Woody) , 9-49 3:38 14-24
2nd 00:21 TEN - D.Bishop 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 6-75 1:29 14-31



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 14 14
FIRST DOWNS 9 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-24 7-69
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 84 89
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-8-0 4-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 29-108 11-158
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-24
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-35.0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-35
Possession Time 11:38 3:22
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Y.Willis 9 33 0 33 1 3.7 14
W.Nixon 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
D.Villari 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Bishop 5 61 0 61 1 12.2 47
P.Lewis 2 8 0 8 0 4 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 8-15-0 67 1 29 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 2-4-0 89 1 73 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cook II 4 55 1 6 29
D.Villari 2 23 0 2 15
T.Russell 0 0 0 1
J.Ross-Simmons 1 5 0 4 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 0 0 0 1
B.Staley 1 73 1 1 73
M.Matthews 1 16 0 1 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Ross 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
P.Lewis 1 24 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Chestnut 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Jaquez Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McDonald 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Peal 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lesaine Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Deslauriers 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Omopariola 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Grant 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Weathersby 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Turrentine 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Carter 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Spillman 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
B.Bolton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Gibson III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hood 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 11:40 SYR - Y.Willis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by T.Woody) , 11-75 4:16 7-17
2nd 11:14 TEN - B.Staley 73 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 2-75 0:26 7-24
2nd 01:55 SYR - J.Cook II 3 yd TD PASS from S.Angeli (KICK by T.Woody) , 9-49 3:38 14-24
2nd 00:21 TEN - D.Bishop 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 6-75 1:29 14-31



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

At the start of the second half, SYR will receive and TEN will defend the east goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

SYR drive start at 15:00
1-10 SYR25 (15:00) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for GILL JR., Darrell broken up by

FAROOQ, Edrees at the TEN37, clock 14:54. [14:54]
2-10 SYR25 (14:54) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right intercepted by TELANDER, Jeremiah at the SYR17 broken up by

MCMURRAY, Jalen intended for VILLARI, Dan. Telander return for 0 yards to the SYR17, End of Play, clock 14:49.
[14:49]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 0 yards, 0:11

TEN drive start at 14:49
1-10 SYR17 (14:49) [SG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SYR10 (PEAL, Chris), clock 14:36. [14:36]
2-3 SYR10 (14:25) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the SYR0, TOUCHDOWN TEN, score

nullified by penalty, clock 14:19 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY TEN Block below the waist on DAVIS,
Ethan enforced 15 yards from the SYR4 to the SYR19, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is
credited with 6 yards on the play. [14:19]

2-12 SYR19 (14:16) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught at the
SYR18 and advanced to the SYR14 (LONG JR., Braheem), clock 14:05. [14:05]

3-7 SYR14 (13:45) [NHSG] QB Keeper AGUILAR, Joey rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the SYR6 (CHESTNUT, Duce),
1ST DOWN, clock 13:34. [13:34]

R

SYR GRANT, Devin injured on the play.
1-6 SYR6 (13:17) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the SYR7 (REESE, David), clock 12:49.

[12:49]
2-7 SYR7 (12:34) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right incomplete intended for DAVIS, Ethan broken up by SPARROW,

Anwar, clock 12:31. [12:31]
3-7 SYR7 (12:31) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the left complete for 7 yards to THOMAS, Star to the SYR0,

TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 12:22 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:22]
0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 14, TENNESSEE 38
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 17 yards, 2:27

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 12:22.

SYR drive start at 12:22
1-10 SYR25 (12:22) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 23 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus caught at the

SYR24 and advanced to the SYR48 (MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:14. [12:14]
P

1-10 SYR48 (12:01) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TEN47 (WEATHERSBY, Tyree), clock
11:49. [11:49]

2-5 TEN47 (11:41) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the TEN37 (BEASLEY, Kaleb), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN, clock 11:35. [11:35]

R

1-10 TEN37 (11:21) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right incomplete intended for COOK II, Johntay thrown to the
TEN32, clock 11:16. [11:16]

2-10 TEN37 (11:16) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for -1 yard to COOK II, Johntay caught at the TEN40 and
advanced to the TEN38 (TELANDER, Jeremiah), clock 11:08. [11:08]

3-11 TEN38 (10:32) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus to the
TEN16 (TURRENTINE, Andre), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:09. [10:09]

P

1-10 TEN16 (10:01) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TEN9 (SPILLMAN, Edwin;CARTER,
Arion), clock 09:56. [09:56]
TEN CARTER, Arion injured on the play.

2-3 TEN9 (09:49) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN7 (WALLACE, Jamal), clock
09:41. [09:41]

3-1 TEN7 (09:25) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TEN4 (JOSEPHS, Joshua), 1ST DOWN,
clock 09:09. [09:09]

R

1-10 H4 Timeout Syracuse, clock 08:38. [08:38]
1-4 TEN4 (08:38) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for no gain to the TEN4 (REDMOND, Ty), clock 08:31. [08:31]



2-4 TEN4 (07:58) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TEN1 (JOSEPHS, Joshua;HOOD, Colton),
clock 07:51. [07:51]

3-1 TEN1 (07:34) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN0, TOUCHDOWN SYR, clock
07:33 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:33]

0-0 TEN3 ANGELI, Steve two-point conversion pass attempt to VILLARI, Dan failed (incomplete); conversion is no good.

SYRACUSE 20, TENNESSEE 38
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 75 yards, 4:49

OH, Jadyn kickoff 65 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN0, Touchback , clock 07:33.

TEN drive start at 07:33
1-10 TEN25 (07:33) [NHSG] MORRIS, Daune rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the TEN27 (BRYANT III, Gary), clock

07:24. [07:24]
2-8 TEN27 (07:16) [NHSG] MORRIS, Daune rush to the left for no gain to the TEN27 (BRYANT III, Gary), clock 07:04. [07:04]

SYR WILSON JR., Dion injured on the play.
3-8 TEN27 (06:38) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass short to the right incomplete intended for STALEY, Braylon thrown to the

TEN32, clock 06:34. [06:34]
4-8 TEN27 (06:29) ROSS, Jackson punt 56 yards to the SYR17 downed by DAVIS, Ethan, clock 06:24 (After official review,

play stands as called on the field). [06:24]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:09

SYR drive start at 06:24
1-10 SYR17 (06:24) [NHSG] JAMES, Malachi rush to the right for a loss of 5 yards to the SYR12 (ROSS, Jordan), clock 06:11.

[06:11]
2-15 SYR12 (05:38) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 7 yards to GILL JR., Darrell to the SYR19, End of Play,

clock 05:29. [05:29]
3-8 SYR19 (04:57) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus thrown to

the SYR40, clock 04:53. [04:53]
4-8 SYR19 (04:52) STONEHOUSE, Jack punt 58 yards to the TEN23, fair catch by MORRIS, Daune, clock 04:44. [04:44]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:40

TEN drive start at 04:44
1-10 TEN23 (04:44) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 16 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the TEN37

and advanced to the TEN39 (DELAINE, Greg), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:32. [04:32]
P

1-10 TEN39 (04:23) [NHSG] LEWIS, Peyton rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the TEN47 (BRYANT III, Gary), clock
04:12. [04:12]

2-2 TEN47 PENALTY Before the snap, TEN False Start on MOE JR., Wendell enforced 5 yards from the TEN47 to the TEN42,
clock 04:00. [04:00]

2-7 TEN42 (03:43) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the left complete for 3 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught at the TEN41 and
advanced to the TEN45 (PEAL, Chris), clock 03:31. [03:31]

3-4 TEN45 (03:14) [NHSG] QB Keeper AGUILAR, Joey rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN46 (SPARROW, Anwar),
clock 03:02. [03:02]
SYR BUXTON III, Berry injured on the play.

4-3 TEN46 (02:21) ROSS, Jackson punt 42 yards to the SYR12, fair catch by KERR, Davien, clock 02:13. [02:13]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 23 yards, 2:31

SYR drive start at 02:13
1-10 SYR12 (02:13) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the SYR20 (REDMOND, Ty), clock 02:06.

[02:06]
2-2 SYR20 (01:54) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the SYR25 (HARMON, Jaedon;BURNS,

Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:47. [01:47]
R

1-10 SYR25 (01:31) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the right incomplete intended for ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus thrown to
the SYR45, clock 01:25. [01:25]

2-10 SYR25 (01:25) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SYR29 (WALLACE, Jamal), clock 01:16.
[01:16]

3-6 SYR29 (00:46) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to RUSSELL, Tyshawn caught at the
SYR41 and advanced to the TEN43 (REDMOND, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:32. [00:32]

P

TEN WALLACE, Jamal injured on the play.
1-10 TEN43 (00:19) [NH] RUSSELL, Tyshawn rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the TEN38 (HARMON, Jaedon), clock

00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: SYRACUSE 20, TENNESSEE 38



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Syracuse 6 8:53 3 3 0 6 4-5 0-0 13-48 5-10-1-79 0-0
Tennessee 7 6:07 1 1 0 2 2-4 0-0 8-31 4-6-0-31 2-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 20 38
FIRST DOWNS 18 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 35-74 28-188
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 195 210
Passes Att-Comp-Int 29-16-1 24-13-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 64-269 52-398
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-22
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-24
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 4-30 6-60
Possession Time 27:55 17:05
Third-Down Conversions 5-11 5-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Y.Willis 20 77 0 77 2 14 3.9
W.Nixon 6 25 0 25 0 10 4.2
T.Russell 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
D.Villari 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Thomas 6 44 -1 43 0 14 7.2
D.Bishop 7 67 0 67 1 47 9.6
P.Lewis 8 38 0 38 1 8 4.8
J.Aguilar 5 42 -4 38 0 25 7.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 16-29-1 161 2 29 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 13-24-0 210 2 73 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Cook II 6 58 1 10 29
D.Villari 2 23 0 3 15
T.Russell 2 35 0 3 28
J.Ross-Simmons 3 50 0 8 23

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 4 50 0 7 18
B.Staley 4 95 1 6 73
M.Matthews 2 29 0 4 16
D.Bishop 1 21 0 1 21

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Stonehouse 3 150 50.0 58 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Ross 3 137 45.7 56 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
P.Lewis 1 24 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Reese 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
G.Bryant III 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.Chestnut 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Grant 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Jaquez Jr. 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Peal 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Omopariola 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Long Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Carter 3-6 6.0 1.0 1.0
T.Weathersby 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
E.Spillman 3-2 4.0 1.0 1.0
J.Josephs 3-2 4.0 1.0 1.0
A.Turrentine 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.Redmond 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
E.Farooq 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:46 TEN - M.Gilbert 34 yd FG , 9-59 2:14 0-3
1st 06:02 TEN - P.Lewis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 12-85 3:35 -10
1st 00:56 TEN - C.Hood 22 yd TD FUMB (KICK by M.Gilbert) , -17
2nd 11:40 SYR - Y.Willis 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by T.Woody) , 11-75 4:16 7-17
2nd 11:14 TEN - B.Staley 73 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 2-75 0:26 7-24
2nd 01:55 SYR - J.Cook II 3 yd TD PASS from S.Angeli (KICK by T.Woody) , 9-49 3:38 14-24
2nd 00:21 TEN - D.Bishop 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 6-75 1:29 14-31
3rd 12:22 TEN - S.Thomas 7 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 7-17 2:27 14-38
3rd 07:33 SYR - Y.Willis 1 yd TD RUSH , 12-75 4:49 20-38



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 6 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-48 8-31
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 79 31
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-5-1 6-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 23-127 14-62
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-58.0 2-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-20
Possession Time 8:53 6:07
Third-Down Conversions 4-5 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Y.Willis 8 30 0 30 1 3.8 8
W.Nixon 3 18 0 18 0 6 10
T.Russell 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Thomas 3 13 -1 12 0 4 7
P.Lewis 1 8 0 8 0 8 8
J.Aguilar 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 5-10-1 79 0 28 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 4-6-0 31 1 16 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cook II 1 -1 0 2 -1
D.Villari 0 0 0 1
T.Russell 1 28 0 1 28
J.Ross-Simmons 2 45 0 4 23

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 1 16 0 1 16
B.Staley 2 8 0 3 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Stonehouse 1 58 58.0 58 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Ross 2 98 49.0 56 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Bryant III 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Peal 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Long Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Chestnut 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Reese 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Sparrow 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Delaine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Redmond 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Wallace 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Harmon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Josephs 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Turrentine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Beasley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Weathersby 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:22 TEN - S.Thomas 7 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 7-17 2:27 14-38
3rd 07:33 SYR - Y.Willis 1 yd TD RUSH , 12-75 4:49 20-38



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-5 TEN38 (15:00) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TEN34 (CARTER, Boo), clock 14:53.

[14:53]
3-1 TEN34 (14:40) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush to the left for no gain to the TEN34 (HARMON, Jaedon), clock 14:32. [14:32]
4-1 TEN34 (13:55) [NH] ANGELI, Steve pass short up the middle complete for 8 yards to CLEMENT, David caught at the

TEN33 and advanced to the TEN26 (HARMON, Jaedon;ROBINSON, Nathan), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:38. [13:38]
P

1-10 TEN26 (13:23) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve scrambles to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the TEN15 (JOSEPHS, Joshua), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:10. [13:10]

R

TEN ROBINSON, Nathan injured on the play.
1-10 TEN15 (12:55) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the TEN7 (BOLTON, Ben;MCMURRAY,

Jalen), clock 12:41. [12:41]
2-2 TEN7 (12:25) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TEN2 (SPILLMAN,

Edwin;WEATHERSBY, Tyree), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:22. [12:22]
R

TEN REDMOND, Ty injured on the play.
1-2 TEN2 (12:15) [NHSG] VILLARI, Dan rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN1 (TELANDER, Jeremiah), clock

12:04. [12:04]
2-1 TEN1 (11:56) [NHSG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TEN0, TOUCHDOWN SYR, clock

11:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:54]
0-0 TEN3 ANGELI, Steve two-point conversion rushing attempt failed; conversion is no good [down at the TEN2] (BAILEY,

Dominic;JOSEPHS, Joshua).

SYRACUSE 26, TENNESSEE 38

OH, Jadyn kickoff 61 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN4, fair catch by LEWIS, Peyton , clock 11:54.

TEN drive start at 11:54
1-10 TEN25 (11:54) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 23 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the TEN20

and advanced to the TEN48 (PERRY, Cornell), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:41. [11:41]
P

1-10 TEN48 (11:33) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the TEN46 (OMOPARIOLA, David), clock
11:27. [11:27]
SYR THOMAS, Chris injured on the play.
SYR JOBITY JR., Kevin injured on the play.

2-12 TEN46 (10:58) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SYR49 (ROOKS, George), clock
10:48. [10:48]

3-7 SYR49 (10:21) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MATTHEWS, Mike broken up by
PEAL, Chris at the SYR5, clock 10:14. [10:14]

4-7 SYR49 (10:14) ROSS, Jackson punt 38 yards to the SYR11, fair catch by KERR, Davien, clock 10:07. [10:07]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 26 yards, 1:47

SYR drive start at 10:07
1-10 SYR11 (10:05) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SYR15 (JOSEPHS, Joshua), clock

09:57. [09:57]
2-6 SYR15 (09:39) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the SYR10 (MCMURRAY, Jalen), clock 09:29.

[09:29]
3-11 SYR10 (08:55) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the right incomplete intended for GILL JR., Darrell broken up by

HOOD, Colton at the SYR38, clock 08:49. [08:49]
4-11 SYR10 (08:47) STONEHOUSE, Jack punt 46 yards to the TEN44, STALEY, Braylon returned 2 yards to the TEN46

(REESE, David), clock 08:39. [08:39]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:28

TEN drive start at 08:39
1-10 TEN46 (08:39) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the SYR32 (OMOPARIOLA,

David;CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:32. [08:32]
R

SYR ANGELI, Steve injured on the play.
SYR HASTINGS, Isaiah injured on the play.

1-10 SYR32 (07:47) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the SYR29 (REESE, David), clock 07:43.
[07:43]

2-7 SYR29 (07:20) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the
SYR20 and advanced to the SYR17 (BUXTON III, Berry), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:09. [07:09]

P



1-10 SYR17 (07:00) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the SYR11 (REESE, David), clock 06:53.
[06:53]

2-4 SYR11 (06:22) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SYR8 (CHESTNUT, Duce), clock
06:13. [06:13]

3-1 SYR8 (05:48) AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 8 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris to the SYR0, TOUCHDOWN
TEN, score nullified by penalty, clock 05:41 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY TEN Ineligible Receiver
Downfield on Pass on PERRY, Jesse enforced 5 yards from the SYR8 to the SYR13 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [05:41]

3-6 SYR13 (05:40) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the SYR1 (WILSON JR., Dion), 1ST
DOWN, clock 05:32. [05:32]

R

1-10 V1 Timeout Tennessee, clock 04:52. [04:52]
1-1 SYR1 (04:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper AGUILAR, Joey rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the SYR5 (BRYANT III,

Gary;SPARROW, Anwar), clock 04:42. [04:42]
SYR SPARROW, Anwar injured on the play.

2-5 SYR5 (04:38) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SYR2 (BRYANT III,
Gary;OMOPARIOLA, David), clock 04:31. [04:31]

3-2 SYR2 (03:59) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass up the middle complete for 2 yards to KITSELMAN, Miles to the SYR0,
TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 03:57 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:57]

0-0 SYR3 GILBERT, Max PAT kick attempt is good.

SYRACUSE 26, TENNESSEE 45
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 54 yards, 4:42

TURBYVILLE, Josh kickoff 65 yards from the TEN35 to the SYR0, Touchback , clock 03:57.

SYR drive start at 03:57
1-10 SYR25 (03:57) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to VILLARI, Dan caught at the

SYR30 and advanced to the SYR31 (TURRENTINE, Andre), clock 03:45. [03:45]
2-4 SYR31 (03:35) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to NIXON, Will caught at the SYR34

and advanced to the SYR39 (HOOD, Colton), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:30. [03:30]
P

1-10 SYR39 (03:15) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 6 yards to VILLARI, Dan to the SYR45 (FAROOQ,
Edrees), clock 03:06. [03:06]

2-4 SYR45 (02:56) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 26 yards to GILL JR., Darrell caught at the
SYR49 and advanced to the TEN29 (FAROOQ, Edrees), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:47. [02:47]

P

1-10 TEN29 (02:36) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VILLARI, Dan caught at the
TEN10 and advanced to the TEN9 (HOOD, Colton), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24. [02:24]

P

1-9 TEN9 (02:13) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right incomplete intended for NIXON, Will broken up by ROSS, Jordan
at the TEN9, clock 02:09. [02:09]

2-9 TEN9 (02:07) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right incomplete intended for VILLARI, Dan, clock 02:04. [02:04]
3-9 TEN9 (02:03) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to RUSSELL, Tyshawn caught at the

TEN8 and advanced to the TEN4 (TELANDER, Jeremiah), clock 01:59. [01:59]
4-4 H4 Timeout Official, clock 01:59. [01:59]
4-4 TEN4 (01:59) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left incomplete intended for VILLARI, Dan broken up by HARMON,

Jaedon; SYR turnover on downs, clock 01:55. [01:55]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 71 yards, 2:02

TEN drive start at 01:55
1-10 TEN4 (01:55) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the TEN13 (CHESTNUT, Duce), clock

01:45. [01:45]
2-1 TEN13 (01:13) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TEN16 (WILSON JR., Dion), 1ST

DOWN, clock 01:08. [01:08]
R

1-10 TEN16 (00:26) [NHSG] Kneel down by AGUILAR, Joey at TEN14 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 10 yards, 1:55

1-10 TEN14 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: SYRACUSE 26, TENNESSEE 45

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Syracuse 6 6:36 2 4 0 6 0-3 1-2 9-29 7-11-0-79 0-0
Tennessee 7 8:24 3 2 0 5 2-3 0-0 12-58 3-4-0-37 1-5



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

SYR TEN
Score 6 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-29 12-58
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 79 37
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-7-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-108 16-95
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 1-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-5
Possession Time 6:36 8:24
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Syracuse Tennessee

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Y.Willis 3 14 0 14 1 4.7 8
W.Nixon 3 8 0 8 0 2.7 4
D.Villari 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Thomas 6 49 0 49 0 8.2 22
D.Bishop 4 17 -2 15 0 3.8 9
J.Aguilar 1 0 -4 -4 0 -4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
S.Angeli 7-11-0 74 0 26 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Aguilar 3-4-0 37 1 23 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Villari 3 32 0 5 20
T.Russell 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Brazzell II 1 12 0 1 12
M.Matthews 0 0 0 1
D.Bishop 1 23 0 1 23

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Stonehouse 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Ross 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Staley 1 2 0 2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
P.Lewis 1 21 0 21

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Reese 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Chestnut 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Wilson Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Omopariola 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
G.Bryant III 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Perry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Buxton III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Rooks 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Josephs 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Hood 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Farooq 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Telander 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.McMurray 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
J.Harmon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Turrentine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 11:54 SYR - Y.Willis 1 yd TD RUSH , 14-88 5:19 26-38
4th 03:57 TEN - M.Kitselman 2 yd TD PASS from J.Aguilar (KICK by M.Gilbert) , 9-54 4:42 26-45



Syracuse Explosive Plays
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Syracuse

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
8 Plays for 184 total yards (76% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 2 4th and 10 on TEN35

(12:45) (12:56) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the TEN14 and advanced to the TEN6
(GIBSON III, Rickey), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:45.

28 3 3rd and 6 on SYR29
(00:32) (00:46) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to RUSSELL, Tyshawn caught at the SYR41 and advanced to the TEN43
(REDMOND, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:32.

26 4 2nd and 4 on SYR45
(02:47) (02:56) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 26 yards to GILL JR., Darrell caught at the SYR49 and advanced to the TEN29
(FAROOQ, Edrees), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:47.

23 3 1st and 10 on SYR25
(12:14) (12:22) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 23 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus caught at the SYR24 and advanced to the SYR48
(MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:14.

22 3 3rd and 11 on TEN38
(10:09) (10:32) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus to the TEN16 (TURRENTINE, Andre), 1ST
DOWN, clock 10:09.

21 1 1st and 10 on SYR25
(12:36) (12:46) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 21 yards to NIXON, Will caught at the SYR24 and advanced to the SYR46 (CARTER,
Arion;MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36.

20 4 1st and 10 on TEN29
(02:24) (02:36) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VILLARI, Dan caught at the TEN10 and advanced to the TEN9
(HOOD, Colton), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24.

15 2 2nd and 5 on TEN44
(04:55) (05:14) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 15 yards to VILLARI, Dan to the TEN29 (TURRENTINE, Andre), 1ST DOWN, clock
04:55.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 35 total yards (34% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
14 2 2nd and 5 on SYR41

(09:57) (10:02) [SG] WILLIS, Yasin rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the TEN45 (CARTER, Arion), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:57.
11 4 1st and 10 on TEN26

(13:10) (13:23) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve scrambles to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the TEN15 (JOSEPHS, Joshua), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:10.
10 3 2nd and 5 on TEN47

(11:35) (11:41) [NHSG] NIXON, Will rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the TEN37 (BEASLEY, Kaleb), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:35.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 169 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 2 4th and 10 on TEN35

(12:45) (12:56) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to COOK II, Johntay caught at the TEN14 and advanced to the TEN6
(GIBSON III, Rickey), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:45.

28 3 3rd and 6 on SYR29
(00:32) (00:46) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass up the middle complete for 28 yards to RUSSELL, Tyshawn caught at the SYR41 and advanced to the TEN43
(REDMOND, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:32.

26 4 2nd and 4 on SYR45
(02:47) (02:56) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass short to the right complete for 26 yards to GILL JR., Darrell caught at the SYR49 and advanced to the TEN29
(FAROOQ, Edrees), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:47.

23 3 1st and 10 on SYR25
(12:14) (12:22) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the left complete for 23 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus caught at the SYR24 and advanced to the SYR48
(MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:14.

22 3 3rd and 11 on TEN38
(10:09) (10:32) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to ROSS-SIMMONS, Justus to the TEN16 (TURRENTINE, Andre), 1ST
DOWN, clock 10:09.

21 1 1st and 10 on SYR25
(12:36) (12:46) [SG] ANGELI, Steve pass to the right complete for 21 yards to NIXON, Will caught at the SYR24 and advanced to the SYR46 (CARTER,
Arion;MCMURRAY, Jalen), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:36.

20 4 1st and 10 on TEN29
(02:24) (02:36) [NHSG] ANGELI, Steve pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to VILLARI, Dan caught at the TEN10 and advanced to the TEN9
(HOOD, Colton), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24.



Tennessee Explosive Plays
Syracuse vs. Tennessee (Final)
08/30/2025 at Atlanta, Georgia

Tennessee

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 167 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
73 2 2nd and 8 on TEN27

(11:14) (11:17) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass deep up the middle complete for 73 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught at the SYR27 and advanced to
the SYR0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 11:14 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 4 1st and 10 on TEN25
(11:41) (11:54) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 23 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the TEN20 and advanced to the TEN48
(PERRY, Cornell), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:41.

21 1 3rd and 10 on SYR38
(13:41) (13:53) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 21 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the SYR41 and advanced to the SYR17
(JAQUEZ JR., Denis), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:41.

18 1 3rd and 10 on SYR41
(07:43) (07:55) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 18 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the SYR28 and advanced to the SYR23
(MCDONALD, Derek;BUXTON III, Berry), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:43.

16 2 1st and 10 on SYR28
(01:23) (01:30) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 16 yards to MATTHEWS, Mike caught at the SYR30 and advanced to the SYR12
(CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:23.

16 3 1st and 10 on TEN23
(04:32) (04:44) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 16 yards to BRAZZELL II, Chris caught at the TEN37 and advanced to the TEN39
(DELAINE, Greg), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:32.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 133 total yards (54% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
47 2 2nd and 10 on TEN25

(01:32) (01:43) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the left for a gain of 47 yards to the SYR28 (PEAL, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:32.
25 1 2nd and 3 on TEN22

(09:07) (09:19) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey scrambles to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the TEN47 (HEARD JR., James), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:07.
22 4 1st and 10 on TEN46

(08:32) (08:39) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the SYR32 (OMOPARIOLA, David;CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST DOWN, clock
08:32.

14 1 2nd and 2 on SYR39
(01:24) (01:31) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 14 yards to the SYR25 (PERRY, Cornell), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:24.

13 1 2nd and 10 on TEN22
(02:43) (02:49) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the TEN35 (REESE, David), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:43.

12 4 3rd and 6 on SYR13
(05:32) (05:40) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the SYR1 (WILSON JR., Dion), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:32.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 486 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
73 2 2nd and 8 on TEN27

(11:14) (11:17) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass deep up the middle complete for 73 yards to STALEY, Braylon caught at the SYR27 and advanced to
the SYR0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 11:14 (Scoring play confirmed).

47 2 2nd and 10 on TEN25
(01:32) (01:43) [NHSG] BISHOP, DeSean rush to the left for a gain of 47 yards to the SYR28 (PEAL, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:32.

25 1 0th and 0 on SYR35
(15:00) OH, Jadyn kickoff 65 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN0, fair catch by MORRIS, Daune , clock 15:00.

25 1 2nd and 3 on TEN22
(09:07) (09:19) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey scrambles to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the TEN47 (HEARD JR., James), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:07.

24 2 0th and 0 on SYR35
(01:50) (01:55) OH, Jadyn kickoff 64 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN1, LEWIS, Peyton returned 24 yards to the TEN25 (MCDONALD, Derek), clock
01:50.

23 4 1st and 10 on TEN25
(11:41) (11:54) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 23 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the TEN20 and advanced to the TEN48
(PERRY, Cornell), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:41.

22 4 1st and 10 on TEN46
(08:32) (08:39) [NHSG] THOMAS, Star rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the SYR32 (OMOPARIOLA, David;CHESTNUT, Duce), 1ST DOWN, clock
08:32.

21 1 3rd and 10 on SYR38
(13:41) (13:53) [NHSG] AGUILAR, Joey pass to the right complete for 21 yards to BISHOP, DeSean caught at the SYR41 and advanced to the SYR17
(JAQUEZ JR., Denis), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:41.

21 4 0th and 0 on SYR35
(11:54) OH, Jadyn kickoff 61 yards from the SYR35 to the TEN4, fair catch by LEWIS, Peyton , clock 11:54.

-7 1 1st and 10 on SYR29



(00:56) (01:06) [SG] ANGELI, Steve sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the SYR22, fumble on the sack (forced by ROBINSON, Nathan), recovered by
TEN HOOD, Colton at the SYR22, returned 22 yards to the SYR0, TOUCHDOWN TEN, clock 00:56 (Scoring play confirmed).


